Waverley Borough Council
\I\)a\le{ & Council Offices, The Burys,
BOROUGH COUNCIL Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of When calling please ask for:
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services Kimberly Soane,
(Other Members for Information) Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Legal & Democratic Services

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483523258
Date: 9 June 2023

Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services

ClIr Carole Cockburn (Chair) ClIr Jacquie Keen
Clir Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) Clir Gemma Long
Clir Jane Austin Clir David Munro
Clir Dave Busby Cllr John Robini
Clir Janet Crowe Clir Graham White

Cllr George Hesse

Substitutes
Clir Kevin Deanus Cllr James Staunton

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the
end of Monday, 12 June 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:

DATE:  WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023
TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.

Yours sincerely

Susan Sale,
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to

B3 disability
B confident

b EMPLOYER el



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for
particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast

Waverley Corporate Strateqy 2020 - 2025

Vision

Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing
available for all who need it.

Our strategic priorities:
v’ Local, open, participative government

Supporting a strong, resilient local economy
Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment

Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups

<N X X

Effective strategic planning and development management to meet

the needs of our communities

<\

Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities

<\

Financial sustainability

Good scrutiny:

¢ is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

e provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support,
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

¢ is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the
scrutiny process; and,


mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast

e amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions.
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the
end of Wednesday 14 June 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if
applicable.

2 MINUTES

To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny
Committee held on 14 March 2023 and published on the Council’s website.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code
of Local Government.

4 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public
in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is
Wednesday 14 June 2023.

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.

The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is
Wednesday 14 June 2023.

6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 7 - 18)

The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the
Committee’s work programme.



10

The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision.

Recommendation

Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work
programme.

PRESENTATION FROM EXECUTIVE SERVICE HEADS

To receive a short presentation from Executive Heads of Service under the
O&S Services remit.

Community Services — Sam Hutchison
Environmental Services — Chris Wheeler
Regulatory Services — Richard Homewood
Commercial Services — Kelvin Mills
Regeneration and Planning Policy — Abi Lewis

Planning Development — Claire Upton-Brown

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 (Pages 19 - 86)

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s
performance for the fourth quarter of 2022-23. The report, set out at Annexe 1,
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive.

Pages to note under the Services O&S remit are pages 59 to 86 of the agenda
(pages 41-68 of the document).

LOCAL PLAN PART 1 UPDATE (Pages 87 - 108)

To receive an update from Andrew Longley on the Local Plan Part 1.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the
Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the



11

meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information (as defined by Section 100l of the Act) to be identified at the
meeting.

ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda
which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.

Officer contacts:
Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager
Tel. 01483 523464 or email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk
Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



) abed

Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee

2023/24 - work programme

Part 1 of 4: Recommendations made

Ref Meeting Agenda Item | Recommendation Made to Agreed? Details
date
S14-03- | 14/03/2023 | Clean Air The Committee asked that their comments were | Executive Agreed Both issues are referred to
23-7.1 Strategy taken into consideration in the final draft of the Air in the Strategy document.
Action Plan Quality Action Plan (AQAP) and the Clean Air
Strategy.
e Include reference to Farnborough Airport
pollution in the Strategy document.
e Investigate new technology for monitoring
and recommend Surrey CC allow anti-idling
signs at Farnham Station level crossing.
S24-01- | 24/01/2023 | LPP1 Review | Having undertaken a review of LPP1 in accordance | Executive Agreed The report on the
23-8.1 with regulation 10A of The Town and Country Executive agenda on 7
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations February reflected that the
2012 (as amended), the Council resolves that LPP1 recommendations had
requires updating to a greater or lesser extent. been accepted.
However, the Local Plan as a whole continues to
provide an up-to-date statutory development plan
for Waverley, which must remain the starting point
for decisions on planning applications while an
update is brought forward.
S24-01- | 24/01/2023 | LPP1 Review | Afurtherreport on the detailed scope of the update | Executive Agreed Executive on 7 February
23-8.2 and the timetable for its preparation is prepared for 2023 resolved: A further
consideration by the Executive when the report on the detailed
implications of a new National Planning Policy scope of the update and
the timetable for its

9 W3}l epuaby



g abed

Framework (NPPF) and the emerging Levelling Up
and Regeneration Bill are better understood.

preparation is prepared for
consideration by Overview
& Scrutiny to allow
comments and
recommendations to be
made prior to the
presentation to Executive
and Full Council. This
should include the
implications of a new
National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) and the
emerging Levelling Up and
Regeneration Bill once fully
understood.

S24-01- | 24/01/2023 | LPP1 Review | Budgetary provision is made to enable technical | Executive Partially Executive on 7 February
23-8.3 work on an updated evidence base to commence accepted | 2023 resolved: Budgetary
during 2023/24. provision is made to enable
S24-01- | 24/01/2023 | LPP1 Review | There is a clear alignment between the work to be | Executive Agreed technical work on an
23-8.4 carried out as set out in the report at 10.1.3 and the updated evidence base to
budget provision being proposed. commence during 2023/24.
The budget should be
re
[...]
will be ready for consideration by Members in the next
quarter.

The development team have also been engaging with the corporate projects team to help inform the
housing element of the projects at 69 High Street (Godalming) and the Fairground site, Haslemere

Abi Lewis, Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy

10.2 Key Performance Indicators Status

43| Page

Page 61



Last update: 18/05/2023 20:39

1 Return to Report Sections Summary

10.2.1 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past
guarters and their performance against the target

o 4
Pl Description Q
reference 21-22
Actual number of dwellings
RP1 commenced (all housing providers) No
(higher outturn is better)
No
Actual number of dwellings
RP2 completed (all housing providers) No
(higher outturn is better)
No

22-;3 2%3 2%3 2%3 Target
A / 147
Backlog
202 214 140 175 147
Backlog

10.2.2 Comment:

There has been a reduction in number of commencements in comparison to Q3, but an uplift in

completions.

It would be prudent to consider next financial year whether the reporting frequency of the two KPIs
(RP1 and RP2) are appropriate given the complexities in compiling accurate information to support
the reporting and the regularity on which this is available via various sources. It may be than an
annual reporting cycle — which is supported by additional sources of data such as council tax and site
Vvisits — may provide more quality information.

10.3 Service Plans — Progress Status

10.3.1 Summary Table and Pie Chart

Q4 Progress on Regeneration & Planning Policy Service Plans 2022/25

Total 100% 68 |
Completed 63% 43
On track 34% 23
Off track - action taken /in hand 3% 2
Off track - requires escalation 0% 0
Cancelled / Deferred /Transferred 0% 0

34%

3%

63%

10.3.2 Detailed table presenting specific Service Plan actions on exception basis

. New
Code Title gzl b Lead Officer Status Revised . .
Date Date Action taken to rectify
Oversee the _ Dialogue with the
succ
[...]
tistics, with
many of the required targets being exceeded. Following on from the Planning Advisory Service
(PAS) independent consultant review during Q1, a written review offered 10 recommendations for
improvement, all of which have been actioned and implemented and we continue the work in
progress with the PAS DM Challenge Toolkit.

Claire Upton-Brown, Executive Head of Planning Development

14.2 Key Performance Indicators Status

14.2.1 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past
guarters and their performance against the target

Pl Description s Q1 Q2 Qe o

reference 21:22 | 2223 | 22:23 | 22:23 | 2223 [

Percentage of all planning
P1 applications determined within 26 % 89.6% IOV LA NNV 95.81% | 97.80% | 100%
weeks (higher outturn is better)

58| Page

Page 76



Last update: 18/05/2023 20:39 T Return to Report Sections Summary

Processing of planning
applications: Major applications -
P151 % determined within 13 weeks or
(N1) with an agreed extension of time
(NI1157a) cumulative figure)
(higher outturn is better)

% 92.86% | 91.30% 100% 80%

Processing of planning

P153 applications: Non-major

(N1 applications - % determined within
8 weeks (higher outturn is better)

% 82.8% | 92.17% | 96.43% 80%

Processing of planning
applications: Other applications %
(higher outturn is better)

P123

(NI) 89.32% | 97.64% | 98.23% 90%

Processing of all other residual
applications - % determined within
its target (Internal) (higher
outturn is better)

P2 % 81.82% | 92.47% | 92.86% 80%

All planning appeals allowed out of
all planning appeals determined
(cumulative year to date) (lower
outturn is better)

P3 % 20.7% 22.2% 25% 30%

Major planning appeals allowed as
a % of Major Application decisions
made (cumulative) (P3) (lower
outturn is better)

LP152 % 8% 0% 0% 1.75% 6.25% 10%

Non-Major planning appeals
allowed as a % of Non-Major
LP154 | Application decisions made % 0.96% 0.65% 1.38% 1.51% 1.94% 10%
(cumulative) (lower outturn is
be
[...]
dverse
000 000 000 aVvo aple % varia e

Regulatory Services

Expenditure 4,478 4,259 -218 Favourable -5%
Income -2,530 -2,476 55 Adverse -2%
Regulatory Services Total 1,947 1,784 -163 Favourable -8%

Capital Regulatory Services

Approved Forecast Forecast
Budget Outturn  Variance

£'000 2000[0) £'000

Reguiatory Services Y Y Y

Capital Environmental Services ‘

15.6.2 Summary Comment on General Fund and capital position at the quarter end

The general fund budgets show a satisfactory position due to salary savings from vacancies. The
shortfall in income relates to licensing where activity is still influenced by the aftereffects of Covid.
Capital expenditure is anticipated to be on target by the end of the financial year.

68|Page

Page 86



Agenda ltem 9

Waverley Borough Council

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 21 June 2023
Ward(s) affected: All

Report of Director: Strategic Director - Place

Author: Andrew Longley, Interim Planning Policy Manager

Tel: 01483 523427

Email: Andrew.Longley@waverley.gov.uk

Executive Portfolio Holder/ Lead Councillor responsible: Clir Liz Townsend

Email: Liz.Townsend@waverley.gov.uk

Report Status: Open

11

Update of the Local Plan

Executive Summary

Local Plan Part 1 (LPP1) was adopted in February 2018. In accordance
with statutory requirements, the Council undertook a review of the Plan
within five years of its adoption to decide if an update was required. The
full Council on 21 February 2023 resolved that:

Having undertaken a review of LPP1 in accordance with regulation 10A of
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations
2012 (as amended), the Council resolves that LPP1 requires updating and
instructs officers to explore all options including updating the plan
immediately to make it broadly compliant with the latest NPPF (noting that
the housing numbers produced by the new “Standard Method” are a starting
point only) and taking particular account of any Habitat Regulations
constraints on an increase in housing numbers, followed by a more detailed
update of LPP1 and LPP2 together to produce a single Local Plan at a later
date.

Page 87



1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

However, the existing Local Plan as a whole continues to provide an up-to-
date statutory development plan for Waverley, which must remain the
starting point for decisions on planning applications while an update is
brought forward.

This report addresses this resolution by exploring two broad options for
updating the Local Plan. These are:

A. Comprehensive update of the Local Plan.

B. Partial alteration of LPP1 to address housing supply and related
matters.

These options are not mutually exclusive since a partial alteration would not
negate the need for a more comprehensive update. It is important to note
that whatever approach is taken, the update must follow the statutory
development plan process, including preparation, publication, and
examination of the plan. There is no way that an update of LPP1 can be
achieved more quickly than these statutory processes allow. The Council’s
reference to considering updating the plan ‘immediately’ is therefore taken
to mean starting the process without delay (once the scope has been
agreed) and concluding it as quickly as possible.

The Government is progressing legislation that will change the development
plan system. However, there is uncertainty regarding the implementation of
these reforms and to the approach to the assessment of Local Housing
Need (LHN). According to the Local Government Association’s Planning
Advisory Service (PAS), this uncertainty has resulted in many Councils
pausing or abandoning work on their Local Plans. This could result in
extensive delays and would be a high-risk option for Waverley because
speculative development proposals on unallocated sites will continue until
the Council can demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing land (5YHLS). The
update of the Local Plan is a means to regain control of housing
requirements an
[...]
nths, during which time the Council will have flexibility to respond
to any changes in national legislation, policy, and guidance.

The aim is to prepare an updated plan much faster than any previous
Waverley Local Plan. However, the statutory process means that adoption
of a comprehensive update (option A) is unlikely to be possible until 2027.
In line with the resolution of the Council (para 1.1 above), this report
therefore considers the potential to address housing land supply issues
more quickly through a partial alteration of LPP1 under the current system
(option B). This could potentially be adopted 12 months earlier than option
A. However, the view of officers, following discussion with the PAS and its
Local Plan consultants, is that it would be difficult to constrain a partial
update to an end-date of 2032 or to limit its scope to housing supply matters.
It would also not negate the need for a comprehensive update, thereby
resulting in additional cost. For these reasons, it is considered that it is
preferable to concentrate resources on a comprehensive update. This will
gain weight as a material consideration as it progresses.

It should be noted that, while the Local Plan update is the best way for the
Council to regain control of housing requirements, it is not a quick means of
resolving current 5YHLS issues. This is because of the time-lag in bringing
new housing sites forward through allocations and planning permissions.
Work on the Local Plan will therefore be accompanied by an update of the
Council’'s non-statutory Housing Delivery Action Plan, with input from
landowners, developers and other stakeholders to consider factors holding
back the delivery of allocations, planning permissions, or otherwise policy-
compliant sites.

Page 89



2.1

3.1.

4.1.

5.1.

6.1.

Recommendation to Committee

That the Committee comments on the following proposed recommendations
to the Executive on the approach to updating the Local Plan.

1. That work commences on a 
[...]
tions, including the practicality of a 30-month statutory
timetable for plan preparation.

In considering options for updating the local plan, it should be noted that
there is a significant risk that the planning reforms will not be implemented
to the timescale currently proposed. The initial updates to the NPPF
promised in spring 2023 have not yet been issued. The Levelling Up and
Regeneration Bill could be enacted before the summer recess but the
regulations and policy necessary for implementation may take longer than
originally envisaged (November 2024) in the run-up to a general election,
and a new government could have a different view on planning reforms.

As noted in the report on the review of LPP1, another area of uncertainty is
in relation to the approach to housing requirements. The Local Housing
Need (LHN) calculated using the ‘standard method’ may change
substantially in 2024 if the Government adopts 2021 census-based
household projections as the starting point. However, while the Government
has stated that it will consider using the new projections, there is no
guarantee it will do so. This issue is outlined in greater detail in Appendix 2.

Options for updating the Local Plan

Whatever approach is taken, any update of the Local Plan must follow the
statutory development plan process, including preparation, publication, and
examination of the plan. There is no way that an update of LPP1 can be
achieved more quickly than these statutory processes allow.

The broad options available to the Council for updating the Local Plan and
addressing housing land supply issues are:

A. Comprehensive update of the Local Plan.

B. Partial alteration to the adopted LPP1 to address housing supply
and related matters.

The proposed planning reforms will require a single Local Plan containing
both strategic and non-strategic policies, where necessary supported by
Supplementary Plans (in addition to Neighbourhood Plans). It is
recommended that the comprehensive update of 
[...]
p with evidence gathering and initial consultation. This gives
flexibility to switch tracks without abortive work if the planning reforms are
implemented to the Governments current timetable.

B.

Partial alteration to the adopted LPP1 to address housing supply and related
matters

Scope

a.

The scope of the plan would need to be limited to expedite the update of key
strategic policies tackling housing supply matters while the comprehensive update
of the local plan is ongoing. Maintaining the LPP1 end date of 2032 would make
this more manageable but would not meet the NPPF requirement for a plan period
extending 15 years from adoption.

Housing requirements would need to be updated using LHN based on the standard
method as the starting point, and an assessment of constraints and opportunities.
Key evidence would include updating the Housing Land Availability Assessment,
including a ‘call-for sites’, and an updated Housing Delivery Action Plan.

Although focused on housing supply, the update would inevitably need to address
the implications of this for other policies.

Addressing any shortfall in housing land supply will require close working with town
and parish councils, particularly if the plan needs to make non-strategic allocations
to accelerate delivery.

The plan would be progressed in parallel with a comprehensive update of the Local
Plan (option A) and work on a borough-wide design code, which will be mandatory
under the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill.

Timetable

f.

The programme for this partial update would be dictated by the Government’s
proposed transitional deadlines (submission by 30 June 2025 and adoption by 31
December 2026). The period to submission is very tight. It may be necessary to cut
out the discretionary consultation on a draft plan (preferred options) that is often
carried out at Regulation 18, instead seeking input on the scope of the plan and
specific spatial options, before the Reg 19 draft is published for comments.

Page 96





[...]
ate.

Human Resource Implications

As indicated above, a fully staffed Local Plans and Planning Policy Team
supported by specialist consultancy input will be required.

Equality and Diversity Implications

There are no direct equality, diversity, or inclusion implications in this report.
An equalities impact assessment will be undertaken as part of the plan
making process.

Climate Change/Sustainability Implications

An update of the Local Plan will allow the Council to strengthen policies in
relation to climate change mitigation and adaptation to contribute to meeting
the Council’s environmental and sustainability objectives.

Suggested issues for overview and scrutiny

Feedback is sought on the proposed recommendations to the Executive
set out in section 2 of this report.

Summary of Options

This report considers the options of a comprehensive update to the Local
Plan (option A) and partial alteration to the adopted LPP1 (option B). These
are described and assessed in section 7 above.

The option of putting work on the local plan on hold has been ruled out
because the Council needs an up-to-date local plan to address priorities for
the development and use of land in the borough, and to safeguard against
speculative development proposals in unsustainable locations.

Page 102



16.

Conclusion

16.1 Having explored options for updating LPP2 in accordance with the

17.

resolution made by Full Council on 21 February 2023, it is recommended
that a comprehensive update of the Local Plan (option A) should be
undertaken, to produce a single plan covering both strategic and non-
strategic matters. This will be taken forward as outlined in section 7 of this
report.

Background Papers

17.1 Report on review of LPP1, Waverley Borough Council 21 February 2023

18.

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Plan making requirements
Appendix 2 — Local Housing Need

Please ensure the following service areas have signed off your report.
Please complete this box, and do not delete.

Service Sign
[...]
eforms to national planning policy - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

4

Page 108


https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/levelling-up-and-regeneration-bill-reforms-to-national-planning-policy

	Agenda
	6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	$$Plan - Exec FP

	8 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4
	9 LOCAL PLAN PART 1 UPDATE
	LPP1 Update O&S 210623 Appendices 1&2




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1
21.06.23

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES - 21 JUNE 2023

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Chair) Cllr Jacquie Keen
Clir Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) Cllr Gemma Long
Cllr Jane Austin ClIr David Munro
Clir Janet Crowe Cllr John Robini
Clir George Hesse Clir Ruth Reed
Apologies

Clir Dave Busby

Also Present
Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor Andrew Law and Councillor Kenneth Reed

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Agenda item )

The Committee noted the nominations of Cllr Carole Cockburn as Chair and Clir
Phillip Townsend as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023-24. This was
unanimously agreed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)

Apologies were received from Cllir Dave Busby and ClIr Ruth Reed attended as
substitute.

MINUTES (Agenda item 2)
The minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on
14 March 2023 and published on the Council’s website was agreed as a correct

record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting.

QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)

There were no questions submitted.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)

There were no questions submitted.

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)




Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2
21.06.23

The Chair outlined the work programme and encouraged members to suggest items
for future meetings. The committee were advised that Claire Upton-Brown had
submitted apologies for this meeting but would attend the meeting in September to
give a comprehensive update on planning development and the progress on the
improvement action plan.

8 PRESENTATION FROM EXECUTIVE SERVICE HEADS (Agenda item 7)

The Committee received presentations from:
e Executive Head of Regulatory Services — Richard Homewood
e Executive Head of Environmental Services — Chris Wheeler

o Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy — Abi Lewis

Each gave a brief overview of their teams and responsibilities.

lan Doyle, Joint Strategic Director for Transformation and Governance, provided an
overview on behalf of Kelvin Mills, Executive Head of Commercial Services,
alongside Tamsin Macleod who updated the committee on the new Leisure Centre
contract and Charlotte Hall who updated on the refurbishment work for Farnham
Museum. Members were advised the Project Initiation Document (PID) was now
drafted and agreed to circulate.

Sam Hutchison, Executive Head of Community Services was held up, however, it
was agreed that a written overview would be circulated for members information.

As advised earlier in the meeting Claire Upton-Brown, Executive Head of Planning
Development would be attending the meeting in September to give a
comprehensive overview of her service as well as updating on the issues with
Planning Development.

9 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q4 (Agenda item 8)

Jenny Sturgess, Policy and Performance Officer, explained to members the
purpose of the Corporate Performance Report and what the committees remit was
in relation to this. They were advised that the report was primarily the ownership of
the Executive but that members were encouraged to consider the report and
highlight areas that may need further investigation/action.

Cllr Jerry Hyman had registered to speak on this item and asked members to look
at the planning performance relating to national indicators and how the
improvement action plan was performing. Members were advised, as previously
outlined, that this would be addressed at the next meeting with Claire Upton-Brown,
Executive Head of Planning Development.

Members then commented on the Q4 report.



10

Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3
21.06.23

Chris Wheeler was asked about the indicators E3a and E3b which were showing as
not meeting the target. He advised that software issues had meant some bins had
been counted as missed when they had not been put out for collection as the
operators had been unable to log them as not there for collection. He also
highlighted that the numbers missed were a small percentage of the total number
collected and that the target/aspiration was a high one.

It was noted RP1- Actual number of dwellings commenced (all housing providers)
was still hugely under achieving. Abi Lewis advised this was an ongoing issue
which was out of the control of Waverley Borough Council as the council were at
the mercy of developers commencing their builds after applications are granted.

Officers were asked if the Saturday Night Project, launched at Godalming Leisure
Centre, would be rolled out to other areas? It was explained that it was already in
hand in Farnham and Cranleigh and would be rolled out to Haslemere in due
course.

Members asked if the Planning Development — Improvement Action Plan could be
circulated prior to the September meeting.

LOCAL PLAN PART 1 UPDATE (Agenda item 9)

Andrew Longley and Matthew Ellis presented an update on the LPP1 review with a
PowerPoint summarising the report.

It was highlighted there was a requirement to update the Local Plan every five years
and that LPP1 was now due for review. Following a Full Council meeting in
February it was agreed ‘Having undertaken a review of LPP1 ... the Council
resolves that LPP1 requires updating and instructs officers to explore all options
including updating the plan immediately to make it broadly compliant with the latest
NPPF (noting that the housing numbers produced by the new “Standard Method”
are a starting point only) and taking particular account of any Habitat Regulations
constraints on an increase in housing numbers, followed by a more detailed update
of LPP1 and LPP2 together to produce a single Local Plan at a later date...".

An external review had been carried out by DAC Planning and recommendations
were made.

Two options had been put forward which was:

a. Comprehensive update of the Local Plan.
b. Partial alteration to the adopted LPP1 to address housing supply and related
matters.

Officers advised that the initial focus would be to gather evidence and the pros and
cons of each option were outlined. Officers recommendation was for option a as
there was a high risk of us failing examination with option b.

The next steps and potential timetables were outlined.
Cllr Jerry Hyman had registered to speak and advised he had concerns regarding

the timescales for the comprehensive review. He advised the agreement at full
council had been for a minimal review not a full one and it would be important to



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 4
21.06.23

11

apply Waverley constraints first in order to ascertain how many houses could be
justified. He suggested two working groups be established to look at the challenge
toolkit and this review.

Members discussed the comments and felt officers should apply the council’s
constraints and get the numbers that could realistically be achieved and put forward
our own Local Housing Need numbers. Officers advised that the constraints was
certainly something that would be carried out as a priority and Waverley would not
just accept the numbers the council had been given but provide evidence of what is
achievable. The committee also raised concern about the unmet housing need from
neighbouring authorities that is forced upon the council and felt this should not be
accepted and argued against. Officers advised that paragraphs 7.16-7.18 explain
these issues and how they will be addressed.

Members also raised the issue regarding the affordable housing numbers provided
after applications are approved as developers often come forward with viability
studies after approval indicating the affordable housing cannot be accommodated.

The Committee also discussed the impact this review may have on Neighbourhood
Plans. It was requested that going forward the discussions on housing numbers and
spatial strategy should be conveyed to all neighbourhood groups as soon as they
are available.

The Committee NOTED the proposed recommendations to the Executive on the
approach to updating the Local Plan and developing an detailed work programme
for the comprehensive update, and agreed that the Executive should additionally
consider:

1. Areinforcement of the importance of the Development Plan
2. Arobust defence of a lower figure using a local calculation of the Local Housing Need.

3. The Housing figures and spatial strategy to be shared with Neighbourhood Plan groups
at the earliest convenience.

4. Robust policies about delivering Affordable Housing on approved schemes to mitigate
developers bringing forward viability studies after approval has been given.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 10)

There were no items to discuss in exempt session therefore the Chair closed the
meeting.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.09 pm

Chairman



